
Planning Committee
Tuesday 5 March 2019

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London 

SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair)
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jane Salmon

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221 or email:everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 25 February 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Tuesday 5 March 2019

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

PROCEDURE NOTE

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 3 - 6

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 6 February 2019.



Item No. Title Page No.

6. THE RELEASE OF £8,726,686.96 FROM S106 AGREEMENTS TO 
DELIVER HEALTH FACILITIES IMPROVEMENTS

7 - 15

To approves the release of £8,726,686.96 of section 106 funding from the 
legal agreements detailed in Appendix 1 of the report to deliver primary 
care and health facilities across Southwark. 

7. RELEASE OF £1,752,478.34 OF SECTION 106 MONIES FROM 9 
DEVELOPMENTS IN THE BOROUGH TOWARDS SCHOOL 
PROVISION AT SIX PRIMARY SCHOOLS AND ONE SECONDARY 
SCHOOL

16 - 21

To approve the release of £1,752,478.34 from the agreements listed in 
Appendix 1 of the report, in order to contribute to the overall capital 
programme requirement for the seven schools listed in the report.

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 22 - 26

8.1. LAND AT CANTIUM RETAIL PARK, 520 OLD KENT ROAD, 
LONDON SE1 5BA

27 - 201

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  25 February 2019



 

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. 
[...]
pplicants, 
as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. This 
is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee.

1



8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Place and Wellbeing Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 7221

2



1

Planning Committee - Wednesday 6 February 2019

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 6 
February 2019 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Jane Salmon 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Leo Pollak

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Yvonne Lewis, Group Manager, Strategic Applications Team
Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager, Design & Conservation
Robin Sedgwick, Senior Planner, Planning 
Jon Gorst, Legal Services
Virginia Wynn-Jones, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Hamish McCallum.  Councillor Jane Salmon 
attended as reserve. 

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting:

3
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Wednesday 6 February 2019

Addendum report 1 and 2 relating to item 6.1
Members’ pack relating to item 6.1.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the chair.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

6. TOWER BRIDGE BUSINESS COMPLEX, 100 CLEMENTS ROAD AKA THE BISCUIT 
FACTORY & BERMONDSEY CAMPUS SITE, KEETONS ROAD LONDON, SE16 4DG 

PROPOSAL:

Full planning permission for demolition, alterations and extension of existing buildings and 
erection of new buildings comprising a mixed use scheme providing up to 1,217 residential 
units, up to 3,795 sqm GEA of flexible Class A1/A3/A4 floorspace, up to 12,023 sqm GEA 
of flexible Class B1/B2, up to 922 sqm GEA of flexible Class D1.D2 and up to 3,882 sqm 
GEA of multi-use floorspace (A1/A3/A4/D1) within building BF-F and a new secondary 
school, in buildings ranging from 4 to 28 storeys in height as well as the creation of a 
single storey basement.  The development also includes communal amenity space, 
landscaping, children's playspace, car and cycle parking, installation of plant, new 
pedestrian, vehicular and servicing routes, the creation of two new pedestrian routes 
through the Railway Arches and associated works and

Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved) for the part demolition and part 
retention of existing buildings and erection of two new buildings comprising a mixed use 
scheme providing up to 125 residential units and up to 781 sqm GEA of flexible Class 
A1/A3/A4/D1/Sui Generis Uses and other associated works.

4



3

Planning Committee - Wednesday 6 February 2019

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report.  Members of the committee 
asked questions of the officers.

A number of objectors addressed the committee. Members of the committee asked 
questions of the objectors.

The applicant’s agents addressed the committee, and answered questions by the 
committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present at 
the meeting that wished to speak.

The local ward councillors, Councillor Hamish McCallum of North Bermondsey ward and 
Councillor Leo Pollak of South Bermondsey ward, addressed the committee, and 
answered questions by the committee. 

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission is REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. The development fails to provide the maximum reasonable amount of affordable 
housing, and the affordable housing offered would be at a cost which would not be 
affordable to those in greatest housing need. As such, the development does not 
maximise the delivery of affordable housing as required by saved Southwark Plan 
policy 4.4 ‘Affordable housing’, Core Strategy policy SP6 ‘Housing for people on 
different incomes’ and London Plan p
[...]
ng and ventilation due to the aspect and need to mitigate noise and 
overheating.

3. The ‘blind spots’, convoluted and illogical internal routes proposed for 
pedestrians/cyclists and motorised vehicles would exacerbate pedestrian-vehicle 
and vehicular conflict and subsequently create adverse impact on highway safety, 
contrary to the Saved Southwark Plan 2007 Policies 5.2 ‘Transport impacts’ part ii 
and 5.3 ‘Walking and cycling’ parts i and ii, Strategic Policy 2 ‘Sustainable transport’ 
of the Core Strategy 2011 plus New Southwark Plan 2018 Policies P11 ‘Design of 
places’ parts 1.5 and 1.7, P47 ‘Highways impacts’ part 4 and P48 ‘Walking’ part 3.

4. In the absence of a clear agreement with the owners of the arch spaces, the 
proposed development would not secure the delivery of the two pedestrian routes 
through the viaduct which are a requirement of site designation NSP10 of the 
Submission Version of the New Southwark Plan.

Meeting ended at 10.10 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

6



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
5 March 2019

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: The release of £8,726,686.96 from S106 
agreements to deliver health facilities 
improvements

Ward(s) or groups affected: Borough-wide

From: Director of Planning

RECOMMENDATION

1. That Planning Committee approves the release of £8,726,686.96 of section 106 
funding from the legal agreements detailed in Appendix 1 to deliver primary care 
and health facilities across Southwark. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. Planning obligations are used to mitigate the negative impacts caused by a 
development and contribute towards providing infrastructure and facilities 
necessary to achieve sustainable communities. In order to achieve this, the 
Council enters into a legal agreement with a developer whereby the developer 
agrees to provide planning contributions and/or enters into various planning 
obligations.

3. The council needs to plan projects in advance to meet the additional requirements 
o
[...]
ivesey 53,747.06
14/AP/1872 Peckham and Nunhead Nunhead 142,270.00
Total - Peckham and Nunhead 415,088.15

TOTAL BOROUGH WIDE £8,726,686.96

15



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
5 March 2019

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Release of £1,752,478.34 of Section 106 monies 
from 9 developments in the borough towards 
school provision at six primary schools and one 
secondary school  

Ward(s) or groups affected: Camberwell Green, Borough and Bankside, South 
Bermondsey, Old Kent Road, Rye Lane, North 
Walworth and Champion Hill

From: Director of Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning committee approves the release of £1,752,478.34 from the 
agreements listed in Appendix 1, in order to contribute to the overall capital 
programme requirement for these seven schools listed below, the total lifetime 
cost of which is £80,610,920.

School Total Available (£)
Crawford Primary School 315,666.20
Phoenix Primary School 305,490.51
Charles Dickens Primary School 249,751.67
Robert Browning Primary School 408,880.22
Bellenden Primary School 30,556.00
Cherry Garden Special School 419,206.03
The Charter School East Dulwich 22,927.71

TOTAL 1,752,478.34

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. Planning obligations under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 are used to address the negative impacts caused by a development and 
contribute to providing infrastructure and facilities necessary to achieve 
sustainable communities. The council can enter into a legal agreement with a 
developer whereby the developer agrees to provide planning obligations. These 
obligations can take the form of financial contributions and can cover a range of 
facilities, including contributions towards educational facilities.

3. The council has been able to secure funding towards local educational capacity 
improvements from the developments listed in Appendix 1 to ensure that the 
council can provide some mitigation from the pressure of new developments on 
educat
[...]
0830 237 Walworth Road 102,578.00Robert Browning 
Primary School 663 12/AP/1092 Heygate Estate 306,302.22
Bellenden Primary 
School

745 13/AP/2311 237 Rye Lane            
30,556.00 

665 12/AP/1784 1-16 Blackfriars Road          
366,395.56 

Cherry Garden 
Special School

803 14/AP/1085 170 Sumner Road            
52,810.47 

The Charter School 
East Dulwich

611 11/AP/0024 18-22 Grove Vale 22,927.71

TOTAL 1,752,478.34

21



Item No. 
8.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
5 March 2019

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of 
Londo
[...]
f the site to provide a new basement level and buildings ranging 
from 3 to 48 storeys in height (max height 159.05m above ground level) comprising up to 1,113 residential units (Class 
C3), up to 5,659 sq. m of office floorspace (Class B1(a)), up to 2,228 sq. m of retail floorspace (Class A1), up to 2,336 sq. 
m of flexible space including use within Classes A1, A3, B1(a), B1(b), D1, D2 and / or Sui Generis (Theatre) within Block 
B and up to 596 sq. m of flexible space within Classes A1, A2 and / or A3 within Block C together with associated access,
car parking, landscaping and infrastructure works.

The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement which can be purchased from Ramboll 
(london@ramboll.co.uk) at a cost of £10 per copy for a CD and £698+VAT for a hard copy.

Proposal

18-AP-3246Reg. No. 

TP/2380-ATP No. 

Old Kent RoadWard

Kiran ChauhanOfficer 

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGRT, GLA AND SOSRecommendation Item 8.1

CtteAgenda-v2.rpt

26



© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright
and is reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

LAND AT CANTIUM RETAIL PARK, 520 OLD KENT ROAD , SE1 5BA

27
Agenda Item 8.1



Item No. 
8.1

Classification:  
Open

Date:
5 March 2019

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 18/AP/3246 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
LAND AT CANTIUM RETAIL PARK, 520 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 
5BA

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide a 
new basement level and buildings ranging from 3 to 48 storeys in height 
(max height 159.05m above ground level) comprising up to 1,113 
residential units (Class C3), up to 5,659 sq. m of office floorspace (Class 
B1(a)), up to 2,228 sq. m of retail floorspace (Class A1), up to 2,336 sq. m 
of flexible space including use within Classes A1, A3, B1(a), B1(b), D1, D2 
and / or Sui Generis (Theatre) within Block B and up to 596 sq. m of flexible 
space within Classes A1, A2 and / or A3 within Block C together with 
associated access, car parking, landscaping and infrastructure works.

The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement which can 
be purchased from Ramboll (london@ramboll.co.uk) at a cost of £10 per 
copy for a CD and £698+VAT for a hard copy.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Old Kent Road

From: Director of Planning 

Application Start Date 01/11/2018 Application Expiry Date  21/02/2019
Earliest Decision Date 06/12/2018

RECOMMENDATION

1. a) That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and referral to the 
Mayor of London, referral to the Secretary of State and the applicant entering 
into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 5 September 2019.  

b) That the environmental information be taken into account as required by 
Regulation 30 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessments) Regulations 2017.

c) That following issue of the decision it be confirmed that the Director of Planning 
shall place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 30 of 
the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) 
Regulations and that for the purposes of Regulation 30(1)(d) the main reasons 
and considerations on which the Local Planning Authority's decision is based 
shall be set out as in this report.

28



d) In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 5 September 2019, that 
the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 587 of this report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2. The proposal comprises the comprehensive redevelopment of the Cantium Retail 
Park, which includes the three retailers of B&Q, Pets at Home and Halfords. The site 
measures approximately 1.9ha and accommodates approximately 6,175 sq. m of 
retail floorspace (Class A1) with associated customer car parking, s
[...]
.

30



15. The large area used for car parking is approximately 1.2m lower than street level 
along Old Kent Road.  The service yard to the retail facilities is accessed from Olmar 
Street.

16. The closest residential occupiers are located opposite the site on the other side of Old 
Kent Road and to the south on Peckham Park Road.

Image: Site plan

The surrounding area

17. The application site forms part of a cluster of retail warehouse units and other 
commercial uses. Retail warehouses occupied by Asda, Topps Tiles, Currys PC 
World, B&M and Carpetright are all within the immediate vicinity of the site. Other 
uses such as builders merchants, car hire can also be found nearby as well as 
McDonalds and KFC restaurants.

18. To the east there is Topps Tiles and the site referred to as the former Civic Centre 
and Livesey Place which is subject to a planning application for residential led mixed 
use development. To the south are industrial premises referred to as Malt Street 
which is also subject to a planning for a residential led mixed use development and a 
Council owned depot. Further to south is the Nye’s Wharf site of which there is a 
resolution to grant planning permission.  To the west is an Asda superstore and 
industrial warehouses (forming the Glengall Business Centre). Further to the west of 
the site is Burgess Park.

31



19. Outside the large clusters of modern warehouses, the building typologies along the 
Old Kent Road are typically traditional Victorian form comprising three to four storey 
houses with high street commercial uses at ground floor.

Details of proposal

20. Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing retail warehouses on 
site to provide a development over three blocks (A, B, C). The scheme would create 
up to 1,113 residential units (Class C3), up to 5,659sqm of office floorspace (Class 
B1(a), up to 2,228 sqm of retail floorspace (class A1), up to 2,336 sqm of flexible 
space including use within Classe
[...]
 planning permission be granted subject to conditions, 
referral to the Mayor of London, referral to the Secretary of State and the completion of 
a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the terms as set out above.

159



Community impact statement

Consultations

667. Details of consultation and any re-consultation undertaken in respect of this application 
are set out in Appendix 1.

Consultation replies

668. Details of consultation responses received are set out in Appendix 2.

Summary of consultation responses

Nine objections received on following grounds: (Note: one objection was submitted in 6 
parts)

669. Objection: B&Q occupies the largest unit on the retail park and provides 105 local jobs 
(27 full time and 73 part time).  It provides a valued service to the public and local 
businesses.  The part of the retail market in which they operate is being undermined by 
the emphasis placed on delivering housing over meeting the retail sectors needs as part 
of an appropriate mix of uses.  The applicant should seek to accommodate a large retail 
unit and demonstrate that the bulky goods retail sector is not being undermined within 
the Opportunity Area.  Contrary to the NPPF, it is considered that the needs of existing 
businesses have not been accounted for and is not reflected within the final scheme.  
B&Q believe that whilst the proposal delivers significant benefits, it will cause significant 
adverse impacts on the access to bulky goods in an emerging major town centre.  B&Q 
will be required to close of the planning application is approved in its current format and 
will increase travel times to purchase similar goods which is not sustainable.  Request 
that the proposal be revised to make provision for a retail unit suitable for bulky goods 
retailers of a similar scale to the existing.  

670. Officer response: It would not be possible to re-provide a retail warehouse of the scale of 
the existing B&Q (c4,000 sqm) with associated car parking and meet the 
[...]
46

Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agrt, GLA and SoS Case 

Number
TP/2380-A

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide a new basement level and buildings 
ranging from 3 to 48 storeys in height (max height 159.05m above ground level) comprising up to 1,113 residential 
units (Class C3), up to 5,659 sq. m of office floorspace (Class B1(a)), up to 2,228 sq. m of retail floorspace (Class 
A1), up to 2,336 sq. m of flexible space including use within Classes A1, A3, B1(a), B1(b), D1, D2 and / or Sui 
Generis (Theatre) within Block B and up to 596 sq. m of flexible space within Classes A1, A2 and / or A3 within 
Block C together with associated access, car parking, landscaping and infrastructure works.

The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement which can be purchased from Ramboll 
(london@ramboll.co.uk) at a cost of £10 per copy for a CD and £698+VAT for a hard copy.

At: LAND AT CANTIUM RETAIL PARK, 520 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5BA

In accordance with application received on 05/10/2018 16:00:22    
and revisions/amendments received on 04/02/2019

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 
EXISTING   
2598_EX-OS  Existing Location Plan
2598_EX-P  Existing Site Plan
2598_EX-P-01  Existing Ground Floor Plan 01
2598_EX-P-02  Existing Ground Floor Plan 02
2598_EX-P-03  Existing Ground Floor Plan 03
2598_EX-P-04  Existing Ground Floor Plan 04
2598_EX-E-01  Existing Elevations 01
2598_EX-E-02  Existing Elevations 02

   
PROPOSED SITE 
DRAWINGS   

2598_GA-P-B01  Basement Plan
2598_GA-P-00  Ground Floor Plan
2598_GA-P-01  First Floor Plan
2598_GA-P-02  Second Floor Plan
2598_GA-P-03  Third Floor Plan
2598_GA-P-04  Fourth Floor Plan
2598_GA-P-05  Fifth Floor Plan
2598_GA-P-06  Sixth Floor Plan
2598_GA-P-07  Seventh Floor Plan
2598_GA-P-08  Eighth Floor Plan
2598_GA-P-09  Ninth Floor Plan
2598_GA-P-10 
[...]
d in accordance 
with Strategic Policy 12 - Design and Conservation of The Core Strategy 2011, Saved Policy 3.19 Archaeology of 
the Southwark Plan 2007 and the National Planning Policy Framework 2018.

 
 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application 
The Council has published its development plan and core strategy on its website together with advice about how 
applications are considered and the information that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an 
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. A number of amendments have been made to the 
application in order to enable a positive recommendation to be made.

   

201



This page is intentionally blank.



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-19
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Virginia Wynn-Jones/Everton Roberts, Constitutional 

Team, Tel: 020 7525 7055

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor James Coldwell (Reserve)
Councillor Tom Flynn (Reserve)
Councillor Renata Hamvas  (Reserve)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
0AA

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

PLACE AND WELLBEING DEPARTMENT

Kevin Fenton

PLANNING TEAM

Simon Bevan 
Jacquelyne Green

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM

Virginia Wynn-Jones/Everton Roberts

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: 29 October 2018

1

1
4

1

1

1

9

27


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	6 The release of £8,726,686.96 from S106 agreements to deliver health facilities improvements
	7 Release of £1,752,478.34 of Section 106 monies from 9 developments in the borough towards school provision at six primary schools and one secondary school
	8 Development Management
	Agenda items

	8.1 Land At Cantium Retail Park, 520 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5BA
	ITEM 1 - REPORT
	ITEM 1 - RECOMMENDATION

	 
	Distribution Open 2018_19




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 March 2019

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 5 March 
2019 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Michael Situ

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Kiran Chauhan, Old Kent Road Team
Jon Gorst, Legal Services
Pip Howson, Transport Policy
Sarah Parsons, Old Kent Road Team
Colin Wilson, Head of Regeneration Old Kent Road
Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jason Ochere.  Councillor Tom 
Flynn attended as reserve.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present, were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 March 2019

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 8.1
 Members’ pack relating to item 8.1

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

6. THE RELEASE OF £8,726,686.96 FROM S106 AGREEMENTS TO DELIVER HEALTH 
FACILITIES IMPROVEMENTS 

Alistair Huggett, Planning Projects Manager introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That the release of £8,726,686.96 of section 106 funding from the legal agreements 
detailed in Appendix 1 of the report to deliver primary care and health facilities 
across Southwark be approved.

7. RELEASE OF £1,752,478.34 OF SECTION 106 MONIES FROM 9 DEVELOPMENTS IN 
THE BOROUGH TOWARDS SCHOOL PROVISION AT SIX PRIMARY SCHOOLS AND 
ONE SECONDARY SCHOOL 

Alistair Huggett, Planning Projects Manager introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That the release of £1,752,478.34 from agreements listed in Appendix 1 of the 
report, in order to contribute to the overall capital programme requirement for the 
seven schools listed below, the total lifetime cost of which is £80,610,920 be 
approved.



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 March 2019

School Total Available (£)
Crawford Primary School 315,666.20
Phoenix Primary School 305,490.51
Charles Dickens Primary School 249,751.67
Robert Browning Primary School 408,880.22
Bellenden Primary School 30,556.00
Cherry Garden Special School 419,206.03
The Charter School East Dulwich 22,927.71

TOTAL 1,752,478.34

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

8 .1 LAND AT CANTIUM RETAIL PARK, 520 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5BA 

PROPOSAL:

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide a new basement 
level and buildings ranging from 3 to 48 storeys in height (max height 159.05m above 
ground level) comprising up to 1,113 residential units (Class C3), up to 5,659 sq. m of 
office floorspace (Class B1(a)), up to 2,228 sq. m of retail floorspace (Class A1), up to 
2,336 sq. m of flexible space including use within Classes A1, A3, B1(a), B1(b), D1, D2 
and / or Sui Generis (Theatre) within Block B and up to 596 sq. m of flexible space within 
Classes A1, A2 and / or A3 within Block C together with associated access, car parking, 
landscaping and infrastructure works.

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report.  Members of the committee 
asked questions of the officers.

A number of objectors addressed the committee. Members of the committee asked 
questions of the objectors.

The applicant’s agents addressed the committee, and answered questions by the 
committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present at 



4

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 March 2019

the meeting that wished to speak.

Councillors Evelyn Akoto and Michael Situ addressed the meeting in their capacity as 
ward councillors, and answered questions by the committee.

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.

RESOLVED:

1. a) That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions contained in the 
committee and addendum report (but with the amendments detailed below) and 
referral to the Mayor of London, referral to the Secretary of State and the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 5 September 2019.  

Amendments

 The time limit for implementing the permission and approved plans remain at 
the standard 3 year time limit, not 5 years indicated in the addendum report.

 The inclusion of a late stage affordable housing review, to be secured by the 
legal agreement.

b) That the environmental information be taken into account as required by 
Regulation 30 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessments) Regulations 2017.

c) That following issue of the decision it be confirmed that the Director of Planning 
shall place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 30 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) Regulations and 
that for the purposes of Regulation 30(1)(d) the main reasons and considerations on 
which the Local Planning Authority's decision is based shall be set out as in this 
report.

d) That in the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 5 September 2019, 
the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, 
for the reasons set out at paragraph 587 of this report.

The meeting ended at 9.37pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


